W(m)mm‘rw,

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal), EF/T m
3 %

4

st el srfe e, IEEEE  HARKET

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
gy 379, THES A, HFATETS] HEAGETG 3¢eots.
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

: B 17926305065 *atheFw07926305136
Fomed s LIl BN DIN: 20210464SW000000EFAF

@ wrzet @ : File No . GAPPL/02/2020
icl it s <@ Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-003-APP- 70/2020-21

=t Date : 17-03-2021 S8 we @ arer Date of Issue

O At RS FAR s (orfien) g R

Passed by Shri. Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

T Arising out of Order-in-Original No GNR Comm’rate/AC-KCGIC.ExJKanlfO16/20-21 dated
15.07.2020 issued by Assisant Commissioner(Audit-HQ), CGST , Audit Section, Hq., Gandhinagar

g srderaat @1 = @ o Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent

M/s Shantam Pharmaceuticals Private Limited, Plot No. 546/2,Rakanpur, Tal-Kalol, Distt-
Gandhinagar.

m\émﬁﬁgﬂwﬁﬂsﬂ%ﬂﬁmﬂwm%mﬁwm%qﬁumﬁuﬁfﬁﬁmWﬂ&maﬁaw?{zr;ﬁ
WWWWWWWW%I

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Excise Act 1944,may
file an appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority
. in the following way :

TRE BN BT GG AT
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) Wwwmﬁm1994ﬁwmﬁwwmﬁzﬁa&ﬁ@wwrﬁm—m%umw@ﬁ
WWWWWWWWW%WWW iﬁeﬁ#ﬁasﬁwéﬂuﬂaﬁwﬂrﬁ,ﬂéﬁaﬁ
- 110001 1 1 WA =RT

() A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i) ﬁwﬁmﬁ%mﬁﬁm%@aﬁm@ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁwmmmﬁﬁmw HUSrTR A G
mﬂﬂ’\fﬁrﬁaﬁaﬁgqWﬁ,mﬁﬂﬁmﬂrﬁmm@ﬁﬁaﬁaﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁmW'&W@ﬂmﬁawaﬁmzﬁ
2N g B

(i) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse of to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a

warehouse or in storage whether in a factory orin a warehouse.

by G

N In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of
/ : ;S‘ﬁifigégqisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or
ter}g'{’go-gy; outside India.

{ &S =
\fc= P /
m\ =)
e A2
= J- y) .

177 \
P

Y




()

@)

M Yo BT YA [BY faA1 wRG & 9w (Ut ar g2 @) Fafa fear T A 8
W$Wﬁﬁﬁwmu&Hﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁwwmm%ﬁﬁWﬁWgﬁﬁﬁawwmw$

Rae & #Amel # O WRa @ weR 5 e O vty F it 2

(b)

{d)

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of
on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country
or territory outside India.

A% o @1 YA U A avd @A) (o @ e @) Pl B e ey
In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁmaﬂwwzﬁwzﬁ%ﬁaﬁs@%@emaﬁﬂééaﬂqwmﬁﬁwemmﬁmﬁ
LGlIEED s@w,mﬁmmﬁﬁaﬁwmmmﬁﬁﬁa@ﬁmﬁz)1998%10951?11%%%? T B

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under
the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2)
Act, 1998.

ngﬁﬁ(mﬁa)ﬁwma?ﬁ,zom%We%amﬁﬁﬁemmw—sﬁaﬁuﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁ
qﬁrmﬁﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁiﬁﬁé’mﬂmﬁ%wﬁmﬂmmmﬁﬁ—ﬁmﬁwawﬁﬁmﬁﬁmm
MY | SHD AT W 5 B G & s awy 353 i fiRa &1 & A & W B Wy AeR—s e
@ ufe 1 g afRy )

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9
of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each
of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.

ﬁﬁvﬁsﬂ%ﬁ:ﬁ%?ﬂamﬁwﬁmmwmmmmwﬁ?ﬁm200/—ﬁmﬁﬂaﬂaﬁmsﬁ?m—a’r
el YPH T G ¥ AT & Al 1000/~ B W I @ @i |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved
is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One
Lac.

WAl Yeh, B1d I<UTGT Yoob TG NaThR ey =raniiesor & ufy arfier—

Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal,

(1)

(a)

FET SATHE T, 2017 @ uRT 112 B g

Under Section 112 of CGST act 2017 an appeal lies to :-
B‘cﬁrﬁ‘v@muﬁmz(1)mﬁama§vma%3mmﬁarﬁa,aﬁaﬁa%ﬁmﬁﬁ?ﬂmw,m
ST Yo TG HaleR ety =i (Ree) @5 uftew e Gy rEHerEe H 2™ Arar,
TEATCNT 89T ,IERAT ,FRUREAIR, 3r6HaTETE —380004

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
2" floor,Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004. in case of appeals
other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as prescribed

“under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against (one

which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5.000/- and Rs.10,000/- where
amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt Registar of a branch of any
minate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
he'place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.




(3) ﬁ%mﬁﬁ%mﬁmm@m%ﬁmwmﬁmmwwm
aﬁﬁﬁmwm@qwa&a$aﬁ§wﬁﬁs%@%ﬁm®aﬁfﬁfmamﬁeﬁ adiefiy
Wﬁwammﬁuwaﬁwmmwﬁi

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be paid in
the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or
the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if
excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) Wﬂaﬁa@ﬁww?oummﬁﬁaﬁwﬁqﬁmﬁﬁaﬁﬁmwmsﬂaﬂm
{aaﬁﬂwﬁuﬁﬁvmqﬁﬁao‘rﬁa%mﬁﬁWaﬁwﬁwwewﬂﬁmww
feehe o B AR |

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-| item of the
court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) gﬁsﬂ?mﬁ%mﬂaﬁiﬁﬁﬁwaﬂﬁaﬁﬁaﬂaﬁmﬂﬁmwﬁéﬁﬁmm%ﬁﬁmw,
Wwwwﬁmﬁa@?ﬁam@mﬁﬁ)ﬁm,wa2ﬁﬁﬁa%|

. Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) mw,mwwwwmﬂwﬁmﬂ@@e),%qﬁmﬁwﬁﬁ
e AT (Demand) T &2 (Penalty) BT 10% I AT &I sferard ¥ | gref, e qF S 10
G g |(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994)

HFAIT 3cq1G AYeh it AaT T & sasta, anfAe gen "gaeq @1 AT (Duty Demanded) -

(Vi) (Section) @S 11D & TEd CUITGEURES
(vili) R e ATAT wfse &1 T,
(ix) WWW?W6*H€HE‘J@.
& W@M'ﬁﬁam'ﬁmqﬁmﬁwﬁ, srdver aifRaer B 3 AT O o e e A g
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by the
. Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-deposit amount
shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for
filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83
& Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(xlvi) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(xlvii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(xIviii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

:m31?Mrﬂ#qﬁmqﬁmmﬁwawaﬁaﬁmaﬁmmﬁmﬁﬁaaﬁﬁﬁrmmaﬁ
a‘;10%wwmaﬁmmﬁaﬁaaﬁﬁm$m%wwaﬁmm%i

8(l)  Inview of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of
the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in
dispute.”

. Any person aggrieved by an Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Goods and Services
Tax Act,2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act,2017/ Goods and Services Tax(Compensation to
es) Act,2017,may file an appeal before the appellate tribunal whenever it is constituted within three
from the president or the state president enter office.




GAPPL/02/2020
(V2(30)36/GNR/2020-21)

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s. Shantam Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd., Plot No.546/2, Rakanpur, Tal-Kalol,
Distt-Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred to as ‘appellant’) has filed the present appeal against
Order-in-Original No. GNR Comm’rate/AC-KCG/C.Ex./Kalol/016/2020-21  dated
15.07.2020 (hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned order’) passed by the Assistant
Commissioner (Audit-Hq) of Central GST & Central Excise, Audit Section, Hq.,

Gandhinagar Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as ‘adjudicating authority’) .

2(i). The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellant was engaged in the
manufacture of P.P. Medicines falling under Chapter sub-heading 3003 of the First Schedule
to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 (hereinafter referred to as ‘CETA’). The appellant was
availing value based SSI exemption up to clearance value of Rs.100 Lakhs under
Notification No. 08/2003 dated 01/03/2003 (as amended) (hereinafter referred to as ‘SS/
Notification’) for clearance of its own goods, whereas the goods manufactured for loan .
licensees under various brand names not belonging to the appellant, was cleared on payment
of Central Excise duty @ 16% from the first clearance in a financial year. The factory of the
appellant was falling within ‘rural area’ as defined in paragraph 4 of the SSI Notification.
The exemption contained in the SSI Notification did not apply to specified goods bearing a
brand name or trade name whether registered or not, of another person, except in cases where
such branded specified goods were manufactured in a factory located in a ‘rural area’. It
appeared that the appellant was liable to take into account also the value of branded goods
for the purpose of determining the exemption limit of aggregate of first clearance value not
exceeding 150 Lakhs Rupees made on or after 1* April in a financial year and also for the
purpose of determining the aggregate value of clearances of all excisable goods for home .
consumption by a manufacturer from one or more factories, or from a factory by one or more
manufacturers not exceeding 300/400 Lakhs Rupees in the preceding financial year. As the
appellant failed to add the value of branded goods for the purpose of determining the said
aggregate values of clearances in a financial year as well as the preceding financial year, a
Show Cause Notice (hereinafter referred to as ‘SCN’) dated 24.04.2006, covering the period
from F.Y. 2001-02 to F.Y. 2005-06 was issued to the appellant proposing demand of central
excise duty amounting to Rs.49,50,385/- alongwith interest. The penalties were also

proposed to be imposed upon the appellant and its Director under the SCN.

2(ii). The said SCN was kept in call book as an identical appeal filed by the
department in respect of M/s. Rhombus Pharma Pvt. Ltd. against the order passed by the
Commissioner of erstwhile Central Excise, Ahmedabad-III was pending before the Hon’ble
CESTAT, Ahmedabad. The Tribunal, vide order dated 08.10.2015 rejected the department
ST peal and directed to re-quantify the demand for the normal period of limitation. Further,
~“thie CESTAT in case of Pharmanza India has passed an Order No. A/1330134/2009 dated

‘*"’3* 0;(}1%.2009, wherein it has held that the duty already paid on branded goods are required to

: 4 J r A
- ,/ :




GAPPL/02/2020
(V2(30)36/GNR/2020-21)

be adjusted against the duty demanded from the assessee and directed for re-quantification of

such duty.

2(iii). In view of the above referred Orders of the Tribunal, the Assistant
Commissioner of Central GST & Central Excise, Kadi Division, Gandhinagar Comm’rate
(hereinafter referred to as ‘AC, Kadi Division’) decided the SCN vide Order-in-Original No.
19/AC/CGST/2018-19 dated 25.05.2018 (hereinafter referred to as ‘OIO’) and dropped the
demand of Rs.34,37,818/- as time barred being pertaining to beyond normal period and
confirmed the demand of Rs.14,67,567/- with interest falling within normal period. The AC,
Kadi Division adjusted duty amounting to Rs.8,18,993/- against the demand, imposed
penalty of Rs.50,000/- upon the appellant and dropped penalty upon the Director vide the

said OIO.
2(1v). The appellant filed an appeal against the said OIO before the then
. Commissioner(Appeals) on the grounds that:

(a) The AC, Kadi Division has not followed Appellate Authority’s decision, vide
OIA dated 25.05.2017 in their own case; that the Appellate Authority has
remanded the said case to decide as per direction of the Hon’ble Tribunal’s
order. The AC, Kadi Division has not considered the whole duty paid on the
branded goods on which no duty was required to be paid upto the aggregate
value of clearance of rupees one crore as contended by the Appellate
Authority as well the Hon 'ble Tribunal.

(b) During the period from April 2005, the appellant had paid duty of
Rs.83,88,787/- for both self and loan licensee. The AC, Kadi Division had
computed the duty from 07.06.2005 to January 2006 for Rs.39,74,104/- and
Rs.6,48,574/- and Rs.6,48,574/- and giving adjustment of Rs.8,18,993/- for the
. clearances from 01.05.2005 to 06.06.2005 amounting to Rs.50,18,337/-
pertaining to loan licensee before attaining one crore clearance within normal
period. The said computation is wrong.

2(v). The then Commissioner(Appeals) vide Order-in-Appeal (hereinafter referred
to as ‘OI4’) No.AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-128-18-19 dated 20.11.2018 remanded the matter
back to the authority, who passed the said OIO, and directed to re-quantify the duty in view
of the Hon’ble CESTAT’s Order No.A/11396-11397/2015 dated 08.10.2015 in case of M/s.
Rhombus Pharma Pvt. Ltd. and M/s. Pharmanza India. In the case of M/s. Rhombus Pharma
Pvt. Ltd., it had been held that the demand of duty for the extended period of limitation
cannot be sustained and only the demand for the normal period of limitation is sustainable. In
the case of M/s. Pharmanza India, the Hon’ble Tribunal has held that the duty already paid
on goods cleared by the loan licensee is required to be adjusted against the duty demand.

The matter was remanded back for the limited purpose of quantification of the amount

eady paid by the appellant and which is available to be adjusted/appropriated against the

- o tma

s/ + '+ \demand under normal period.

= &
T




GAPPL/02/2020
(V2(30)36/GNR/2020-21)

2(vi). Meanwhile, Department also preferred appeal against the said OIO on the
ground that the authority who has passed the said OIO has failed to ascertain the actual date
of filing of returns which is a relevant date for ascertaining the extended period and normal

period and request for remand of the matter.

2(vii). The then Commissioner(Appeals) vide OIA No. AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-161-
18-19 dated 27.12.2018 remanded the matter back to the authority who passed the said OIO
with a direction to consider the contentions raised by the Department also as the matter was

already remanded back to the authority vide OIA No. AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-128-18-19
dated 20.11.2018 in case of appellant’s appeal.

2(viii). In the remand proceedings, the adjudicating authority vide the impugned order
confirmed the demand alongwith interest as proposed under the SCN and imposed equivalent

penalty upon the appellant and did not impose any penalty on the Director.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant has filed the present

appeal on the following grounds :

(i) that the remand order viz. OIA No. AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-128-18-19 dated
20.11.2018 and AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-161-18-19 dated 27.12.2018 have not
been followed and does not discuss the direction given in the said OlAs as well
as the directions of the Hon'ble CESTAT and thus the OIO suffers infirmity;

(ii)  that the direction given in the OIA was to decide the case in line with the ratio
given by the Tribunal in case of M/s. Rhombus Pharma which says that there
can not be suppression and demand for extended period can not be invoked
and is unsustainable; however for demand pertaining to normal period, duty
already paid on the goods should be adjusted against the demand;

(iii)  that despite clear direction from the CESTAT and Commissioner(Appeals) in
the instant case, the adjudicating authority has confirmed the entire demand
by invoking extended period which has already been settled by the Hon'ble
CESTAT and Commissioner(Appeals) and thereby the adjudicating authority
has decided the issue which is not on his part to decide;

(iv)  that the department had also not challenged the demand dropped in respect of
extended period under the said OIO which shows that at the department level,
it is an settled issue in the matter that no suppression of facts involved in the
subject matter and accordingly, demand for extended period can not be
invoked;

(v) that without considering the accepted facts by the Department, the
adjudicating authority has decided the case at his own way and not followed
the judicial discipline,

(vi)  reliance is placed on the Instruction dated 26.06.2014 issued from
F.No.201/01-2014-CX.6 under which the Departmental Officers have been
instructed to follow the judicial discipline in view of the order of Hon'ble High
Court in case of M/s. E.I Dupont India Pvt. Lid. reported at 2014(305)ELT




GAPPL/02/2020
(V2(30)36/GNR/2020-21)

282(Guj) and of Hon’ble Supreme Court in case of M/s. Kamakshi Finance
Corpn. Ltd. reported at 1991(55)ELT 433(SC);

(vii)  that in view of above the adjudicating authority has exceeded his jurisdiction
in taking a contrary view to the three binding decisions of the Hon ‘ble
Tribunal and Commissioner(Appeals) and thereby not followed the judicial
discipline;

(viii) that the adjudicating authority has imposed the penalty of Rs.49,05,385/-
against the penalty of Rs.50,000/- already imposed earlier vide the OIO No.
19/AC/CGST/2018-19 dated 25.05.2018 which is not permissible and for this
reliance is placed on the case of M/s. Srushti Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd.
reported at 2006(204)ELT 311 (Tri-Bang.).

4, Personal hearing in the matter was held on 19.01.2021. Shri M. H. Raval,
Consultant, appeared for the appellant. He reiterated the submissions made in appeal
memorandum and further stated that he would submit additional submission containing
. documents relevant to the case. Subsequently, they vide letter dated 19.01.2021 made

additional submission wherein they reiterated the submission made in appeal memorandum.

5(i). I have carefully gone through the facts of the cases, the records/documents
available in the matter and the submissions made by the appellant in the appeal memorandum
as well as at the time of personal hearing. The issue to be decided in this case is whether in
the facts and circumstances of the case, the impugned order passed by the adjudicating

authority in the remand proceedings is legally correct and sustainable or not.

5(ii). It is observed that the demand for extended period was already dropped and
. only the demand pertaining to the normal period was confirmed vide the OIO No.
19/AC/CGST/2018-19 dated 25.05.2018. The appellant had preferred the appeal against the
said OIO only for the limited purpose that the amount calculated by the adjudicating
authority under the said OIO for adjustment towards the demand of normal period is not
proper. The appeal filed by the Department was also not against the demand dropped under
the said OIO but was with respect to the relevant date, arrived at by the adjudicating

authority, by which the normal period and extended period was distinguished.

5(iit). The then Commissioner(Appeal), therefore, decided the appeal (i) of the
appellant vide OIA No. AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-128-18-19 dated 20.11.2018 and (ii) of
Department vide OIA No. AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-161-18-19 dated 27.12.2018 by way of
remand. However, it does not gave liberty to the adjudicating authority to go into the merits
again and invoke the extended period again. It was never open to the adjudicating authority.

The remand was with respect to the limited purpose of deciding the relevant date aftei

sidering the contentions raised by the Department and after considering the contentions

\i‘gjéj%ed by the appellant regarding the quantification of amount to be adjusted against the




GAPPL/02/2020
(V2(30)36/GNR/2020-21)

demand towards normal period. Thus, in both the cases, the remand was never towards
deciding the demand afresh pertaining to the extended period. In conclusion, I find that the
adjudicating authority has travelled beyond the scope for which the matter was remanded

back to him. It is also against the judicial discipline which is binding upon him.

5(iv). The adjudicating authority has also imposed penalty equivalent to the demand
confirmed by him which includes the demand pertaining to extended period. When the
demand for extended period was already dropped in the earlier OIO, against which the
appeal has not been preferred by the Department, the penalty equivalent to the demand
pertaining to the extended period can also not been imposed. The penalty of Rs.50,000/- had
already been imposed upon the appellant under the earlier OIO, therefore also it was not
open for the adjudicating authority to increase the same as there was no order of any higher
Appellate Authority in this regard in respect of the penalty. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in
respect of Kamlakshi Finance Corporation Ltd. reported at 1991(S5)ELT 433(SC) has held
that “Precedent — Principles of judicial discipline — Orders passed by Collector(Appeals)
and Tribunal binding on all adjudicating and Appellate Authorities within their respective

Jurisdiction”.

5(v). In view of the above, the impugned order is set aside so far as it relates to the
demand in respect of extended period as the issue in respect of extended period has already
attained finality. For remaining demand, the matter is remanded back to the adjudicating
authority with specific direction to follow the directions contained in the OIAs already issued
by this authority in this particular matter and CESTAT’s order referred in the OIAs, as

discussed above.

6. In view of above, the matter is remanded back to the adjudicating authority as

discussed above.

.'7""

(Akhl]esh Kumar)
Commissioner (Appeals)

Date : .03.2021.

Attested N

e

o b oM A\ b—s‘g
(Jitendra Dave)

Superintendent (Appeal)
CGST, Ahmedabad.

BY R.P.A.D. / SPEED POST TO :
M/s. Shantam Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd.,
Plot No.546/2, Rakanpur, Tal-Kalol,
Distt-Gandhinagar

‘V‘"l =




GAPPL/02/2020
(V2(30)36/GNR/2020-21)

Copy to :-

The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone.

The Principal Commissioner/Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Gandhinagar Comm’rate.

The Addl./Jt. Commissioner, (Systems), CGST & Cen. Excise, Gandhinagar Comm’rate.

The Dy./Asstt. Commissioner, CGST & Cen. Excise, Kalol Divn, Gandhinagar Comm’rate.

The Asstt.Commr. (Audit-Hq) of CGST & Cen. Excise, Audit Section, Hq., Gandhinagar Comm’rate.
Guard File.

P.A. File.

e SN B S







